

Case No. H049836

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

RAÚL RODRÍGUEZ AND HARTNELL
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Respondent,

JOSE ANDRES SANDOVAL a/k/a ANDREW SANDOVAL,

Real Party in Interest.

From the February 7, 2022 Order of the Superior Court of California,
Monterey County, Honorable Robert A. O'Farrell, Dept. 14,
Tel (831) 647-5800
[Case No. 21CV000070]

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS; AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Spencer E. Covert, SBN 047633
Sarita T. Patel, SBN 251957
Parker & Covert LLP
17862 E. 17th Street
Suite 204, East Building
Tustin, CA 92780-2164
Telephone: (714) 573-0900
Facsimile: (714) 573-0998
E-mail: scovert@parkercovert.com
E-mail: spatel@parkercovert.com

Robert Tuerck, SBN 255741
Chief Legal Counsel/
ELA Director
California School Boards Assn.
3251 Beacon Boulevard
West Sacramento, CA 95691
Telephone: (800) 266-3382
Facsimile: (916) 371-3407
E-mail: rtuerck@csba.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
California School Boards Association's
Educational Legal Alliance

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT:

Leave is hereby requested to file the Brief of *Amicus Curiae* on behalf of the California School Boards Association’s Education Legal Alliance (“CSBA,” “ELA” or “*Amicus Curiae*”) in this matter in support of Petitioners, Raúl Rodríguez and Hartnell Community College District Board of Trustees.

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	6
TABLE AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Records Regarding a Charter School Have Nothing to do With the Hartnell Community College District and Therefore are not “Public Records” Within the Meaning of Government Code Section 6252(e).....	8
B. Public School and Community College Districts Have an Obligation to Protect the Privacy of Their Employees Regarding Unfounded Complaints	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	15
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	16

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Federation of State etc. Employees v. Regents of University of California</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 913.....	11
<i>Bakersfield City School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1041	11
<i>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 742	12
<i>Long Beach City Employees Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 937	11
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222.....	13
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu School Dist.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	12
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	9
<i>California State University, Fresno Assn., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 810.....	8
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)	10
Education Code § 49076(a).....	10
Education Code § 56040	10
Education Code § 76240	10
Government Code § 6252(e)	8, 9
Government Code § 6254(c)	9, 12
Government Code § 6254(k).....	9, 10
 Regulations	
Title 34 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 99.....	10
